RFC 9354
Transmission of IPv6 Packets over Power Line
Communication (PLC) Networks
Abstract
Power Line Communication (PLC), namely using electric power lines for indoor and outdoor
communications, has been widely applied to support Advanced Metering Infrastructure (AMI),
especially smart meters for electricity. The existing electricity infrastructure facilitates the
expansion of PLC deployments due to its potential advantages in terms of cost and convenience.

[RFC3972]
[RFC8981] [RFC5535] [RFC7217]
SHOULD
IEEE "IEEE Standard for Medium Frequency (less than 12 MHz) Power Line
Communications for Smart Grid Applications" DOI 10.1109/IEEESTD.
2018.8360785 IEEE Std 1901.1 <https://ieeexplore.ieee.org/document/
8360785>
IEEE "IEEE Standard for Low-Frequency (less than 500 kHz) Narrowband
Power Line Communications for Smart Grid Applications" DOI 10.1109/
IEEESTD.2013.6679210 IEEE Std 1901.2 <https://
ieeexplore.ieee.org/document/6679210>
ITU-T "Narrowband orthogonal frequency division multiplexing power line
communication transceivers for G3-PLC networks" ITU-T Recommendation G.
9903 <https://www.itu.int/rec/T-REC-G.9903>
Bradner, S. "Key words for use in RFCs to Indicate Requirement Levels" BCP 14
RFC 2119 DOI 10.17487/RFC2119 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc2119>
Crawford, M. "Transmission of IPv6 Packets over Ethernet Networks" RFC 2464
DOI 10.17487/RFC2464 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc2464>
Hinden, R. S. Deering "IP Version 6 Addressing Architecture" RFC 4291 DOI
10.17487/RFC4291 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc4291>
Narten, T. Nordmark, E. Simpson, W. H. Soliman "Neighbor Discovery for
IP version 6 (IPv6)" RFC 4861 DOI 10.17487/RFC4861 <https://
Montenegro, G. Kushalnagar, N. Hui, J. D. Culler "Transmission of IPv6
Packets over IEEE 802.15.4 Networks" RFC 4944 DOI 10.17487/RFC4944
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc4944>
RFC 9354 IPv6 over PLC January 2023
Hou, et al. Standards Track Page 16

,
, August
2017,
.
,
,
, , October 2015,
.
, , ,
, March 2005, .
Hui, J., Ed. P. Thubert "Compression Format for IPv6 Datagrams over IEEE
802.15.4-Based Networks" RFC 6282 DOI 10.17487/RFC6282
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc6282>
Winter, T., Ed. Thubert, P., Ed. Brandt, A. Hui, J. Kelsey, R. Levis, P. Pister, K.
Struik, R. Vasseur, JP. R. Alexander "RPL: IPv6 Routing Protocol for Low-
Power and Lossy Networks" RFC 6550 DOI 10.17487/RFC6550
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc6550>
Shelby, Z., Ed. Chakrabarti, S. Nordmark, E. C. Bormann "Neighbor
Discovery Optimization for IPv6 over Low-Power Wireless Personal Area
Networks (6LoWPANs)" RFC 6775 DOI 10.17487/RFC6775
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc6775>
Carpenter, B. S. Jiang "Significance of IPv6 Interface Identifiers" RFC 7136
DOI 10.17487/RFC7136 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc7136>
Leiba, B. "Ambiguity of Uppercase vs Lowercase in RFC 2119 Key Words" BCP
14 RFC 8174 DOI 10.17487/RFC8174 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc8174>
Thubert, P., Ed. Nordmark, E. Chakrabarti, S. C. Perkins "Registration
Extensions for IPv6 over Low-Power Wireless Personal Area Network
(6LoWPAN) Neighbor Discovery" RFC 8505 DOI 10.17487/RFC8505
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc8505>
Perkins, C. E. Anand, S.V.R. Anamalamudi, S. B. Liu "Supporting
Asymmetric Links in Low Power Networks: AODV-RPL" Work in Progress
Internet-Draft, draft-ietf-roll-aodv-rpl-15 <https://

.
, , , , , ,
, and ,
, , , November 2018,
.
, , , and ,
, ,
, February 2021, .
 and ,
, , , April
2021, .
, , , and ,
, , , May 2021,
.
Heffner, J. Mathis, M. B. Chandler "IPv4 Reassembly Errors at High Data
Rates" RFC 4963 DOI 10.17487/RFC4963 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/
info/rfc4963>
Forsberg, D. Ohba, Y., Ed. Patil, B. Tschofenig, H. A. Yegin "Protocol for
Carrying Authentication for Network Access (PANA)" RFC 5191 DOI 10.17487/
RFC5191 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc5191>
Bagnulo, M. "Hash-Based Addresses (HBA)" RFC 5535 DOI 10.17487/RFC5535
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc5535>
Gont, F. "A Method for Generating Semantically Opaque Interface Identifiers
with IPv6 Stateless Address Autoconfiguration (SLAAC)" RFC 7217 DOI
10.17487/RFC7217 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc7217>
Tschofenig, H., Ed. T. Fossati "Transport Layer Security (TLS) / Datagram
Transport Layer Security (DTLS) Profiles for the Internet of Things" RFC 7925
DOI 10.17487/RFC7925 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc7925>
Droms, R. P. Duffy "Assignment of an Ethertype for IPv6 with Low-Power
Wireless Personal Area Network (LoWPAN) Encapsulation" RFC 7973 DOI
10.17487/RFC7973 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc7973>
Cam-Winget, N., Ed. Hui, J. D. Popa "Applicability Statement for the
Routing Protocol for Low-Power and Lossy Networks (RPL) in Advanced
Metering Infrastructure (AMI) Networks" RFC 8036 DOI 10.17487/RFC8036
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc8036>
Thaler, D. "Privacy Considerations for IPv6 Adaptation-Layer Mechanisms" RFC
8065 DOI 10.17487/RFC8065 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc8065>
Mrugalski, T. Siodelski, M. Volz, B. Yourtchenko, A. Richardson, M. Jiang, S.
Lemon, T. T. Winters "Dynamic Host Configuration Protocol for IPv6
(DHCPv6)" RFC 8415 DOI 10.17487/RFC8415 <https://www.rfc-
editor.org/info/rfc8415>
Gont, F. Krishnan, S. Narten, T. R. Draves "Temporary Address Extensions
for Stateless Address Autoconfiguration in IPv6" RFC 8981 DOI 10.17487/
RFC8981 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc8981>
Thubert, P., Ed. M. Richardson "Routing for RPL (Routing Protocol for Low-
Power and Lossy Networks) Leaves" RFC 9010 DOI 10.17487/RFC9010
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc9010>
Vučinić, M., Ed. Simon, J. Pister, K. M. Richardson "Constrained Join
Protocol (CoJP) for 6TiSCH" RFC 9031 DOI 10.17487/RFC9031 <https://
RFC 9354 IPv6 over PLC January 2023
Hou, et al. Standards Track Page 18

[RFC9140]
[SCENA]
[ZEROTOUCH]
, , and ,
, , , December 2021,
.
, , , , , and ,
,
,
, July 2016, .
, , ,
, 8 July 2019,
.
Aura, T. Sethi, M. A. Peltonen "Nimble Out-of-Band Authentication for EAP
(EAP-NOOB)" RFC 9140 DOI 10.17487/RFC9140 <https://
Cano, C. Pittolo, A. Malone, D. Lampe, L. Tonello, A. A. Dabak "State of the
Art in Power Line Communications: From the Applications to the Medium" IEEE
Journal on Selected Areas in Communications, Volume 34, Issue 7 DOI 10.1109/